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Location

Name of Program

Regional
Transportation District
(RTD) LiVE Program Denver, CO

Metro Life (Low
Income Fare is Easy) Los Angeles, CA

Fair Fares NYC New York, NY

San Francisco

Clipper START Bay Area, CA

Trimet Portland, OR

Description

LiVE is an income-based fare
discount program for RTD riders.

The LIFE program provides
discounts on transit passes or
free rides to qualifying low-
income LA County residents.

Using the Fair Fares NYC

MetroCard, eligible New York City
residents receive a 50% discount

on subway and eligible bus
fares. Pay-per-Ride, weekly
unlimited, and monthly unlimited
options are all available. Fair
Fares can also provide 50% off
MTA Access-A-Ride paratransit
trips.

Clipper START is a pilot program

to provide single-ride discounts
to eligible riders

If you participate in an
assistance program or your
household income is less than

double the federal poverty level,

you qualify for an Honored
Citizen Hop card with reduced
fare ($1.25 for 2% hours or
$28/month).

Eligibility

Income: 185% FPL

Age: 20-64

Residency: RTD Service Area
Not enrolled in any other RTD
discounted fare programs

Income: $41,700 for household
of one. +5,950 per additional
household member

Age: Must be 18 to apply,
under 18 may be accepted as
part of a household if not
enrolled in school discount
cards

Residency: LA County

Cannot be enrolled in any other
discounted fare programs

Income: FPL

Age: 18-64

Residency: New York City
Cannot be enrolled in other
discounted fare programs OR
the full carfare from DSS/HRA
program

Income: 200% FPL

Age: 19-64

Residency: Live in San
Francisco Bay Area

Cannot have any other fare
discount

Income: 200% FPL

Age: 18-64

Residency: Resident of
Oregon

Cannot have any other fare
discount

Income Verification -

Documents Accepted

Medicaid, SNAP, Colorado Works,

pay stubs, letter from employer,

benefit award letter, "any document
that shows monthly income"

Any benefits card that provides
cash or food or any award or letter
that verifies your participation in an

assistance program, including:
EBT verification letter, Medi-Cal

card, Social Security Award, SSDI,

General relief cash aid eligibility

letter, SNAP, TANF, unemployment,

bank statement, Free-Reduced
lunches, paystubs, W-2, etc.

1044 from prior year, NYS Disability
Benefits (award letter or pay stub),

pension statement, SSI/SSA,

unemployment, paystubs for last 30

days, letter from employer, bank

statement, tax records, signed letter

from yourself describing your
income

CalFresh/EBT card, Medi-Cal card,
Muni Lifeline card, county benefit

elgibility letter, most recent tax
retum.

Other forms of proof of income
may be considered.
Unemployment benefits not
eligible

Benefit summary letter from
Oregon Health Plan/Medicaid,

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance

Program (SNAP), Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families
(TANF), Free & Reduced Price
Lunch, HUD Housing Choice

Voucher, LIHEAP (Home Energy
Assistance), Employment Related
Daycare, or Women Infants and
Children (WIC) or Paystubs for the

last 30 days, an unemployment
paystub or benefit letter,

Worksource Oregon Employment

Wage Verification, or your most
recent tax return

Fare Discount

40% of full fare One year

New applicants receive
a 90-day free ride pass.
After 90 day free ride
pass, customers can
choose between
discounted fare passes
or 20 free rides per

48% discount on
monthly/weekly
passes OR 20
free rides per

month month

50% discount One year

50% discount on
some regional
transportation,
20% discount on

others Two years

First month free,
then up to 72%
discount (half off
per ride or $28
per month)

Duration of Program

Other Notes
Applications are
done through
Colorado Peak-
the state benefit
website, not the
RTD

Per website,
277,509 have
enrolled

Currently in an
18-month pilot
period

4-May-23

Link to Program

https://www.rtd-
denver.com/LiVE

https://www.metro.net/ridin
gl/life/#life-discounts

https://www.nyc.gov/site/fa
ifares/index.page

https://www.clipperstartcar
d.com/s/

https://trimet.org/income/in
dex.htm
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Name of Program Location Description

Residents of King, Pierce, and

Snohomish counties who are at

or below 80% of the federal

poverty level and are enrolled in

one of six state benefit programs
King County Metro can obtain a subsidized annual
and Sound Transit pass valid for travel on King
Subsidized Annual County Metro and Sound Transit
Pass Program Seattle, WA services.

Discounted fare for Puget Sound
ORCA Lift Seattle, WA area

London Transit
Income Related
Transit Pass Program London, Ontario

Disounted monthly bus pass for
London residents with lower
income

Southeastern
Pennsylvania Transit
Authority (SEPTA)
Zero Fare Program

Pilot study for low-income
residents to receive ride-free
cards and engage in research

Philadelphia, PA study

The City of St. Louis has
partnered with Metro Transit and
other community partners to
provide young people in the City
of St. Louis with free MetroLink
and MetroBus rides for the rest
of the year.

Metro Transit
Gateway Go Program St. Louis, MO

Miami-Dade County residents
whose annual income is
between $21,871 - $29,160 can
ride Metrobus and Metrorail for
half price with the Commuter-
Reduced Fare EASY Card.

Reduced Fare

EASY Card Miami, FL

Eligibility

Income: 80% of FPL

Age: 19-64

Residency: King, Pierce, and
Snohomish counties

Income: 200% of FPL

Age: 19- 64

Residency: King, Pierce, and
Snohomish counties

Income: Household of one-
$22,801 after tax

Age: 18+

Residency: London

Income: 150% FPL
Age: 18-64
Residency: Philadelphia

Income: Household under
$69,090 (n/a if living in qualified
census tract)

Age: 13-25

Residency: City of St. Louis

Income: $21,871-$29,160
Age: n/a

Income Verification -
Documents Accepted

Must be enrolled in TANF,
Refugee Cash Assistance, Aged
Blind or Disabled Cash Assistance,
Pregnant Women Assistance, SSI,
or Housing & Essential Needs
(HEN)

Medicaid, EBT, WIC,
Unemployment, award letters, pay
stubs, letter from employers, tax
retumns

Statement of assistance, pay
stubs, bank statements,
employment receipts, tax
documents

Already enrolled in benefit system
or submit separate enrollment
application if not in system (e.g.
undocumented)

*Bank Statements « Compensation
Award Letter « Copy of
Authorization to Receive Cash
Public Assistance < Copy of Public
Assistance Check « Court Award
Letter « Employer Statement/
Contact + Family or Business
Financial Records * Housing
Authority Verification « Pay Stubs -
Pension Statement « Public
Assistance Eligibility Verification <
Public Assistance Records «
Quarterly Estimated Tax for
SelfEmployed Persons « Refugee
Assistance Records + Self-
Attestation « Social Security
Benefits ¢ Ul Claim Documents « Ul
Wage Records <Award Letter from
Veteran’s Administration « Proof of
Assistance through the
supplemental nutrition assistance
program (SNAP) under the Food
and Nutrition Act of 2008 (7 USC
2011 et seq.) * Proof of State or
local incomebased public

Previous year's tax retumn, one
month of paycheck stubs (new

Residency: Miami-Dade County applicants only)

Fare Discount Duration of Program Other Notes

100% of fare One year 0-18 ride free
Fares are $1.00

with card (full fare

is $2.75) Two years 0-18 ride free

$61 monthly bus

pass

includes research
component
25,000 will receive
pass

Pilot begins Aug
2023

One year, then
reevaluation for
following year/duration

Free rides of pilot

-3,000 cards
available
-Funded by
American Rescue
Plan Act
-applications
processed by
SLATE Missouri
Job Center

Free transit pass through Dec 2024

reduced fare two years

4-May-23

Link to Program

https://kingcounty.gov/en
/dept/metro/fares-and-
payment/discounted-
fares/subsidized-annual-
pass
https://kingcounty.gov/en
/dept/metro/fares-and-
payment/discounted-
fares/orca-lift

https://www.londontransit.
ca/fares-and-passes/fares/

https://www5.septa.org/

https://www.stlouis-
mo.gov/govemment/depar
tments/slate/youth/gatewa
y-go-pass.cfm

https://www.miamidade.go
v/global/service.page?Md
uid_service=ser15215618
9845550





